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STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 OF THE GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Going Concern
A. Accounting Practices

NET INCOME
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

SURPLUS

(5) State basis (Page 3, Line 37, Columns 1 & 2)

(6) State Prescribed Practices that are an increase/(decrease) from NAIC SAP:

(7) State Permitted Practices that are an increase/(decrease) from NAIC SAP:

(8) NAIC SAP (5-6-7=8)

C. Accounting Policy

(2)

(6)

D. Going Concern

NOTE 2 Accounting Changes and Corrections of Errors

NOTE 3 Business Combinations and Goodwill

NOTE 4 Discontinued Operations

NOTE 5 Investments

D. Loan-Backed Securities
(1)

(2)

(3)

The financial statements of Great American Insurance Company ("the Company") are presented on the basis of accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the  
Ohio Department of Insurance.

The Ohio Department of Insurance recognizes only statutory accounting practices as prescribed or permitted by the state of Ohio for determining and reporting the  
financial condition and results of an insurance company, for purposes of determining its solvency under Ohio Insurance Law.  The National Association of Insurance  
Commissioners' ("NAIC") Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual has been adopted as a component of prescribed or permitted practices by the state of Ohio.   
The Company has no prescribed or permitted practices that would result in differences between NAIC Statutory Accounting Principles ("SAP") and the state of Ohio,  
as show below:

F/S F/S

SSAP # Page Line # 2024 2023

State basis (Page 4, Line 20, Columns 1 & 3) XXX XXX XXX $                  352,662,442 $                  776,322,094

State Prescribed Practices that are an increase/(decrease) from NAIC SAP:

detail row 1 $                                     - $                                     -

State Permitted Practices that are an increase/(decrease) from NAIC SAP:

detail row 1 $                                     - $                                     -

NAIC SAP (1-2-3=4) XXX XXX XXX $                  352,662,442 $                  776,322,094

XXX XXX XXX $               3,290,192,801 $               3,187,245,627

detail row 1 $                                     - $                                     -

detail row 1 $                                     - $                                     -

XXX XXX XXX $               3,290,192,801 $               3,187,245,627

Basis for Bonds, Mandatory Convertible Securities, SVO-Identified Investments and Amortization Schedule

Bonds with a NAIC rating 1 or 2 are stated at amortized cost using the interest method; all others are stated at the lower of amortized cost or fair value.   
Mandatory convertible bonds are stated at the lower of book value or fair value, regardless of the NAIC designation.  The Company does not own any SVO-
Identified Exchange Traded Funds.

Basis for Loan-Backed Securities and Adjustment Methodology

For residential mortgage-backed securities ("RMBS"), commercial mortgage-backed securities ("CMBS"), and loan-backed and structured securities ("LBASS"),  
the NAIC has retained a third-party investment management firm to assist in the determination of the appropriate NAIC designations and Book Adjusted Carrying  
Values based on not only the probability of loss, but also the severity of loss.  The RMBS, CMBS, and LBASS that are not modeled but receive a current year  
NAIC Credit Rating Provider ("CRP") rating equal to NAIC 1 or 2 are stated at amortized cost and NAIC 3 - 6 are stated at lower of amortized cost or fair value.  

After review of the Company's financial condition, management does not have any doubts about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

Description of Sources Used to Determine Prepayment Assumptions

The Company uses dealer-modeled prepayment assumptions for mortgage-backed securities and asset-backed securities at the date of purchase to determine  
effective yields; significant changes in estimated cash flows from the original purchase assumptions are accounted for on a prospective basis.

Other-Than-Temporary Impairments ("OTTI")

The Company had no loan-backed securities with a recognized OTTI due to either the intent to sell or lack of intent to hold to recovery during the current year.

Recognized OTTI Securities

The following table shows each loan-backed security with a credit-related OTTI recognized during the current year:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

CUSIP

Book/Adjusted 
Carrying Value  
Amortized Cost  
Before Current  
Period OTTI

Present Value of  
Projected Cash  

Flows

Recognized
Other-Than-
Temporary 
Impairment

Amortized Cost
After Other-Than-

Temporary 
Impairment

Fair Value at
time of OTTI

Date of 
Financial 

Statement 
Where 

Reported

40432B-AZ-2 $               359,612 $               318,468 $                 41,143 $               318,468 $               269,721 03/31/2024

45660L-CK-3 $               644,211 $               621,637 $                 22,573 $               621,637 $               621,637 03/31/2024

03235T-AA-5 $            1,636,785 $               839,342 $               797,443 $               839,342 $               683,185 06/30/2024

38382A-3P-8 $               196,334 $               154,253 $                 42,081 $               154,253 $               154,253 06/30/2024

38382D-UT-4 $               374,135 $               280,910 $                 93,225 $               280,910 $               280,910 06/30/2024

38382F-BU-7 $               243,471 $               194,040 $                 49,431 $               194,040 $               194,040 06/30/2024

38382G-BE-1 $               288,396 $               227,931 $                 60,465 $               227,931 $               227,931 06/30/2024

38382G-BH-4 $               263,481 $               220,758 $                 42,723 $               220,758 $               220,758 06/30/2024

38382G-CT-7 $               498,712 $               427,229 $                 71,483 $               427,229 $               427,229 06/30/2024

38382M-Z6-9 $               865,262 $               671,347 $               193,915 $               671,347 $               671,347 06/30/2024

38383D-ES-3 $            1,418,243 $            1,207,323 $               210,920 $            1,207,323 $            1,207,323 06/30/2024

Total XXX XXX $            1,625,402 XXX XXX XXX
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STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 OF THE GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(4)

a) The aggregate amount of unrealized losses:

1.  Less than 12 Months

2.  12 Months or Longer

b) The aggregate related fair value of securities with unrealized losses:

1.  Less than 12 Months

2.  12 Months or Longer

(5)

E. Dollar Repurchase Agreements and/or Securities Lending Transactions

F. Repurchase Agreements Transactions Accounted for as Secured Borrowing

G. Reverse Repurchase Agreements Transactions Accounted for as Secured Borrowing

H. Repurchase Agreements Transactions Accounted for as a Sale

I. Reverse Repurchase Agreements Transactions Accounted for as a Sale

M. Working Capital Finance Investments

N. Offsetting and Netting of Assets and Liabilities

Not applicable

O. 5GI Securities

AC - Amortized Cost   FV - Fair Value

Q. Prepayment Penalty and Acceleration Fees

Not applicable

R. Reporting Entity’s Share of Cash Pool by Asset Type

NOTE 6 Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liability Companies

NOTE 7 Investment Income

NOTE 8 Derivative Instruments

NOTE 9 Income Taxes

NOTE 10 Information Concerning Parent, Subsidiaries, Affiliates and Other Related Parties
B.

NOTE 11 Debt

B. FHLB (Federal Home Loan Bank) Agreements

All impaired securities (fair value is less than cost or amortized cost) for which an OTTI has not been recognized in earnings as a realized loss (including  
securities with a recognized OTTI for non-interest related declines when a non-recognized interest related impairment remains):

$       (1,120,543)

$   (156,240,682)

$      98,833,152

$ 1,514,971,866

Information Investor Considered in Reaching Conclusion that Impairments are Not Other-Than-Temporary

Based on cash flow projections received from independent sources (which reflect loan to collateral values, subordination, vintage and geographic concentration),  
implied cash flows inherent in security ratings and analysis of historical payment data, management believes that the Company will recover its cost basis in all  
securities with unrealized losses as of June 30, 2024.  The Company has the intent to hold such securities until they recover in value or mature.

The Company did not engage in dollar repurchase agreements or securities lending transactions.

The Company did not engage in repurchase transactions accounted for as secured borrowing.

The Company did not engage in reverse repurchase transactions accounted for as secured borrowing.

The Company did not engage in repurchase transactions accounted for as a sale.

The Company did not engage in reverse repurchase transactions accounted for as a sale.

The Company does not have any investments in working capital finance securities.

Investment Number of 5GI Securities Aggregate BACV Aggregate Fair Value

Current Year Prior Year Current Year Prior Year Current Year Prior Year

(1) Bonds - AC 6 8 $   24,606,211 $   22,823,174 $   25,186,552 $   22,836,219

(2) Bonds - FV 5 12 $   12,473,688 $   16,582,329 $   12,991,968 $   17,182,649

(3) LB&SS - AC 17 17 $        127,065 $        158,541 $     1,979,327 $     2,491,891

(4) LB&SS - FV 3 3 $        755,805 $     1,267,086 $        755,805 $     1,267,086

(5) Preferred Stock - AC 10 12 $     6,503,249 $   11,710,409 $     6,503,249 $   11,710,409

(6) Preferred Stock - FV 33 29 $ 111,876,781 $   93,153,057 $ 111,876,781 $   93,153,057

(7) Total (1+2+3+4+5+6) 74 81 $ 156,342,799 $ 145,694,596 $ 159,293,682 $ 148,641,311

The Company does not participate in any cash pools.

No significant changes

No significant changes

The Company has entered into foreign currency forward contracts to hedge the foreign currency exchange risk associated with Canadian branch operations.  These foreign  
currency forward contracts qualify for hedge accounting.  The fair value of open foreign currency forward contracts is reported as either a derivative asset or a derivative  
liability as appropriate for each contract.  Any change in fair value of these open contracts is reported in change in net unrealized capital gains/(losses) until settled.  Any  
realized capital gains/(losses) at settlement are reported in net realized capital gains/(losses).  The notional amount of the open contract is $110,000,000 with a book  
adjusted carrying value and fair value of $302,118. The open contract expires September 27, 2024.  The Company recognized an unrealized gain of $389,785 during the  
period on foreign currency forward contracts.  The Company recognized realized gains of $2,688,423 during the period from settlement of foreign currency forward  
contracts.

The Company has entered into 29 interest rate swaps. These swaps are intended to partially hedge the risk of a significant increase in interest rates on the fair value of the  
Company’s investment portfolio. The credit exposure is represented by the fair value of the contracts at the reporting date. The Company recognized an unrealized loss of  
$3,856,746 during the period on these swaps.

No significant changes

Transactions

On February 26, 2024, the Company paid a $190,000,000 ordinary dividend to its parent, American Financial Group, Inc. ("AFG").

On June 20, 2024, the Company paid a $100,000,000 ordinary dividend to its parent, AFG.

The Company does not have any agreements with the Federal Home Loan Bank.
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STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 OF THE GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12

A. Defined Benefit Plan

NOTE 13 Capital and Surplus, Dividend Restrictions and Quasi-Reorganizations
D.

NOTE 14 Liabilities, Contingencies and Assessments

NOTE 15 Leases

NOTE 16

NOTE 17 Sale, Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities

B. Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets

C. Wash Sales

NOTE 18 Gain or Loss to the Reporting Entity from Uninsured Plans and the Uninsured Portion of Partially Insured Plans

NOTE 19 Direct Premium Written/Produced by Managing General Agents/Third Party Administrators

NOTE 20 Fair Value Measurements

A.

(1)

a. Assets at fair value

b. Liabilities at fair value

(2) Fair Value Measurements in (Level 3) of the Fair Value Hierarchy

(3)

Retirement Plans, Deferred Compensation, Postemployment Benefits and Compensated Absences and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans

The Company does not have any defined benefit plans.

Dates and Amounts of Dividends Paid

On February 26, 2024, the Company paid a $190,000,000 ordinary dividend to its parent, AFG.

On June 20, 2024, the Company paid a $100,000,000 ordinary dividend to its parent, AFG.

No significant changes

No significant changes

Information About Financial Instruments With Off-Balance Sheet Risk and Financial Instruments With Concentrations of Credit Risk

No significant changes

Not applicable

The Company was not involved in any wash sales during the current year.

No significant changes

No significant changes

Fair Value Measurements

Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date

The Company has categorized its assets and liabilities measured at fair value into the three-level fair value hierarchy as reflected in the following table:

Description for each class
of asset or liability (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Net Asset Value 
(NAV) Total

Residential MBS $                              - $             14,446,196 $                  138,153 $                              - $             14,584,349

Collateralized loan obligations $                              - $                              - $                    34,028 $                              - $                    34,028

Asset backed securities $                              - $               7,483,255 $               2,157,545 $                              - $               9,640,800

All other bonds $             10,011,800 $             46,187,614 $             32,858,558 $                              - $             89,057,972

Preferred stocks $           130,868,572 $             10,166,642 $           165,256,595 $                              - $           306,291,809

Common stocks $           199,808,772 $               5,615,000 $             59,482,909 $                              - $           264,906,681

Derivatives $                  302,118 $                  111,338 $                              - $                              - $                  413,456

Other invested assets - residual tranches $                              - $                  298,187 $           153,370,293 $                              - $           153,668,480

Total assets at fair value/NAV $           340,991,262 $             84,308,232 $           413,298,081 $                              - $           838,597,575

Description for each class
of asset or liability (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Net Asset Value 
(NAV) Total

Derivatives $                              - $            (22,598,562) $                              - $                              - $            (22,598,562)

Total liabilities at fair value $                              - $            (22,598,562) $                              - $                              - $            (22,598,562)

Description
Ending Balance as 

of Prior Quarter End

Transfers
into

Level 3

Transfers
out of

Level 3

Total gains and 
(losses) included 

in
Net Income

Total gains and 
(losses) included 

in Surplus Purchases Issuances Sales Settlements
Ending Balance for 

Current Quarter End

a. Assets

Residential MBS $               140,096 $                   - $                   - $             30,785 $            (30,799) $                   - $                   - $          (1,929) $                   - $               138,153
Collateralized loan  
obligations $               576,418 $                   - $      (542,890) $                  860 $              (3,185) $           2,825 $                   - $                   - $                   - $                 34,028
Asset backed 
securities $            1,613,599 $       408,515 $                   - $          (655,878) $           359,926 $       473,446 $                   - $        (42,063) $                   - $            2,157,545

All other bonds $          12,182,809 $    8,918,653 $                   - $             93,535 $            (79,192) $  13,060,397 $                   - $   (1,317,644) $                   - $          32,858,558

Preferred stocks $        145,380,853 $                   - $                   - $              (1,156) $        6,533,593 $  13,394,611 $                   - $        (51,306) $                   - $        165,256,595

Common stocks $          61,912,760 $                   - $                   - $       (2,066,143) $          (568,008) $       204,300 $                   - $                   - $                   - $          59,482,909

Other invested assets  
- residual tranches $        143,755,616 $                   - $       289,094 $       (2,201,566) $        3,120,554 $  35,336,964 $                   - $ (26,930,369) $                   - $        153,370,293

Total Assets $        365,562,151 $    9,327,168 $      (253,796) $       (4,799,563) $        9,332,889 $  62,472,543 $                   - $ (28,343,311) $                   - $        413,298,081

Description

Ending Balance as 
of Prior Quarter 

End

Transfers
into

Level 3

Transfers
out of

Level 3

Total gains and 
(losses) 

included in
Net Income

Total gains and 
(losses) 

included in 
Surplus Purchases Issuances Sales Settlements

Ending Balance 
for Current 

Quarter End

b. Liabilities

Total Liabilities $                        - $                - $                - $                    - $                    - $                - $                - $                - $                - $                        -

Policies when transfers between levels are recognized:

The Company recognizes and records the transfer of securities into and out of Level 3 due to changes in availability of market observable inputs.  All transfers  
are reflected in the table above at fair value as of the end of the reporting period.
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STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 OF THE GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(4)

(5)

B.

C. Fair Value Level

D. Not Practicable to Estimate Fair Value

E.

NOTE 21 Other Items

NOTE 22 Events Subsequent

NOTE 23 Reinsurance

NOTE 24 Retrospectively Rated Contracts & Contracts Subject to Redetermination

F. Risk Sharing Provisions of the Affordable Care Act

Not applicable

Description of Valuation Techniques and Inputs Used in Fair Value Measurement

The Company categorizes its financial instruments based on the degree of subjectivity inherent in the method by which they are valued into a fair value hierarchy  
of three levels as follows:

Level 1 - Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets (markets in which transactions occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide  
pricing information on an ongoing basis).  The Company's Level 1 financial instruments consist primarily of publicly traded equity securities and highly liquid  
government bonds for which quoted market prices in active markets are available.

Level 2 - Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets (markets in which  
there are few transactions, the prices are not current, price quotations vary substantially over time or among market makers, or in which little information is  
released publicly), and valuations based on other significant inputs that are observable in active markets.  The Company's Level 2 financial instruments include  
corporate and municipal fixed maturity securities, asset-backed securities, mortgage-backed securities, and non-affiliated common stocks priced using  
observable inputs.  Level 2 inputs include benchmark yields, reported trades, corroborated broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, and benchmark securities.   
When non-binding broker quotes can be corroborated by comparison to similar securities priced using observable inputs, they are classified as Level 2.

Level 3 - Valuations derived from market valuation techniques generally consistent with those used to estimate fair value of Level 2 financial instruments in which  
one or more significant inputs are unobservable or when the market for a security exhibits significantly less liquidity relative to markets supporting Level 2 fair  
value measurements.  The unobservable inputs may include management's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use based on  
the best information available at the valuation date.  The Company's Level 3 is comprised of financial instruments whose fair value is estimated based on non-
binding broker quotes or internally developed using significant inputs not based on, or corroborated by, observable market information.

The Company's investment manager, American Money Management Corporation ("AMMC"), is responsible for the valuation process and uses data from outside  
sources (including nationally-recognized pricing services and brokers/dealers) in establishing fair value.  Valuation techniques utilized by pricing services and  
prices obtained from external sources are reviewed by AMMC's internal investment professionals who are familiar with the securities being priced and the  
markets in which they trade to ensure the fair value determination is representative of an exit price.  To validate the appropriateness of the price obtained, these  
investment managers consider widely published indices (as benchmarks), recent trades, changes in interest rates, general economic conditions, and the credit  
quality of specific issuers.  In addition, AMMC communicates directly with the pricing service regarding the methods and assumptions used in pricing, including  
verifying, on a test basis, the inputs used by the service to value specific securities.

Fair Value Disclosures

The Company's derivative assets and liabilities are not material and are included in Note 20A (1) - (4).

Fair Value Reporting under SSAP 100 and Other Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has no additional fair value disclosures.

The table below reflects the fair value and admitted values of all admitted assets and liabilities that are financial instruments, excluding those accounted for under the  
equity method (subsidiaries, joint ventures, partnerships, and limited liability corporations).  The fair values are also categorized into the three-level fair value hierarchy  
as described above in Note 20A.  

Type of Financial  
Instrument

Aggregate
Fair Value Admitted Assets (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Net Asset Value 
(NAV)

Not Practicable  
(Carrying Value)

U.S. Government and  
government agencies $      44,817,828 $      46,162,440 $      44,817,828 $                       - $                       - $                       - $                       -
States, municipalities  
and political  
subdivisions $    435,772,334 $    459,706,890 $                       - $    434,914,088 $           858,246 $                       - $                       -

Foreign government $    230,795,079 $    234,462,224 $                       - $    230,795,079 $                       - $                       - $                       -

Residential MBS $    832,316,007 $    905,416,950 $                       - $    831,041,283 $        1,274,724 $                       - $                       -

Commercial MBS $      38,393,496 $      38,488,605 $                       - $      38,393,496 $                       - $                       - $                       -

Collateralized loan  
obligations $    892,578,260 $    889,586,826 $                       - $    880,829,429 $      11,748,831 $                       - $                       -

Asset backed securities $ 1,271,953,728 $ 1,318,625,020 $                       - $ 1,052,965,464 $    218,988,264 $                       - $                       -

All other bonds $ 1,710,276,012 $ 1,748,506,803 $      14,311,800 $ 1,404,201,701 $    291,762,511 $                       - $                       -

Preferred stocks $    306,291,809 $    306,291,809 $    130,868,572 $      10,166,642 $    165,256,595 $                       - $                       -

Common stocks $    264,906,681 $    264,906,680 $    199,808,772 $        5,615,000 $      59,482,909 $                       - $                       -

Derivative assets $           413,456 $           413,456 $           302,118 $           111,338 $                       - $                       - $                       -

Mortgage loans $    794,786,945 $    740,804,513 $                       - $                       - $    794,786,945 $                       - $                       -

Other invested assets $    164,110,962 $    160,078,395 $                       - $           319,479 $    163,791,483 $                       - $                       -
Cash and short term  
investments $    275,891,602 $    275,891,602 $    275,891,602 $                       - $                       - $                       - $                       -

Derivative liabilities $     (22,598,562) $     (22,598,562) $                       - $     (22,598,562) $                       - $                       - $                       -

The Company has no financial instruments that fall under this classification.

NAV Practical Expedient Investments

Not applicable

No significant changes

There have been no events subsequent to June 30, 2024, which the Company believes will have a material effect on the financial condition of the Company.

No significant changes
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NOTE 25 Incurred Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses

A.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

B.

NOTE 26 Intercompany Pooling Arrangements

NOTE 27 Structured Settlements

NOTE 28 Health Care Receivables

NOTE 29 Participating Policies

NOTE 30 Premium Deficiency Reserves

NOTE 31 High Deductibles

NOTE 32 Discounting of Liabilities for Unpaid Losses or Unpaid Loss Adjustment Expenses

NOTE 33 Asbestos/Environmental Reserves

NOTE 34 Subscriber Savings Accounts

NOTE 35 Multiple Peril Crop Insurance

NOTE 36 Financial Guaranty Insurance

Changes in Incurred Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses

Incurred losses and loss adjustment expenses attributable to insured events of prior years decreased by $75.8 million during 2024 as a result of reexamination of  
unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses.

The favorable development was primarily driven by the following lines of business:

Multiple Peril Crop improved by $52.1 million reflecting lower than anticipated losses for crop reinsurance year 2023.

Commercial Multiple Peril (non-liability portion) improved by $44.1 million reflecting lower than anticipated frequency and severity in accident year 2023.
Workers’ Compensation improved by $32.6 million reflecting lower severity across multiple accident years.
Credit improved by $30.1 million reflecting lower frequency in accident year 2023 for our mortgage protection insurance product and lower frequency across  
multiple accident years for our trade credit products.   

Inland Marine improved by $18.4 million reflecting lower frequency and severity than anticipated in accident year 2023 and lower severity in accident year 2022.

Ocean Marine improved by $12.0 million reflecting lower frequency than anticipated in accident year 2023.

Private Crop improved by $11.5 million reflecting lower than anticipated losses from private crop products for crop reinsurance year 2023.

Aircraft (all perils) improved by $7.2 million reflecting lower than anticipated frequency and severity in accident year 2023.

Product Liability-Occurrence improved by $7.1 million reflecting lower than anticipated frequency in the most recent accident years.

Fidelity improved by $6.8 million reflecting lower than anticipated frequency in accident years 2021 and 2022.

Other Liability-Claims-Made improved by $6.5 million reflecting lower than anticipated severity in report year 2022.

Partially offset by adverse development in the following lines of business:

Other Liability-Occurrence developed adversely by $97.6 million reflecting higher frequency and severity than anticipated in accident years 2017 and subsequent,  
including the impact of additional claims breaching our excess layers.

Collateral Protection developed adversely by $23.7 million reflecting higher severity than anticipated in accident year 2023.

Commercial Multiple Peril (liability portion) developed adversely by $14.4 million reflecting higher than anticipated severity, particularly in accident years 2020-
2022.
Other Commercial Auto Liability developed adversely by $11.2 million reflecting higher than anticipated severity, particularly in accident years 2022 and 2023.
Allied Lines developed adversely by $8.8 million reflecting higher than anticipated frequency in accident year 2023.

The remaining changes are generally the result of ongoing analyses of recent loss data and trends.

Information about Significant Changes in Methodologies and Assumptions

There have been no changes in the methodologies and assumptions used in calculating the liability for unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses.

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

No significant changes

The Company does not write financial guaranty insurance.
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